

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**The Sault Ste. Marie Tribe
of Chippewa Indians,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**David L. Bernhardt, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Interior, and
United States Department of Interior,**

Defendants,

**Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan,
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the Potawatomi,
MGM Grand Detroit, LLC,
Detroit Entertainment, LLC, and
Greektown Casino, LLC**

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 18-cv-2035-TNM

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS DETROIT CASINOS'
OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael A. Carvin (D.C. Bar No. 366784)
William D. Coglianese (D.C. Bar No. 1006505)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.879.3939

Ian Heath Gershengorn (DC Bar # 448475)
JENNER AND BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave, Ste 900
Washington, DC 20001
igershengorn@jenner.com
202.639.6869

*Counsel for MGM Grand Detroit, LLC,
Detroit Entertainment, LLC,
and Greektown Casino, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MEET AND CONFER REQUIREMENT iv
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 2
 I. Interior Correctly Rejected The Sault’s Reading Of Section 108(c)(4). 2
 i. The Sault’s interpretation contradicts the plain meaning of the statute. 2
 ii. The Sault’s interpretation is out of step with MILCSA’s statutory scheme and Indian gaming law. 5
 II. Interior Correctly Rejected The Sault’s Reading Of Section 108(c)(5). 8
 III. Deference, Not The Indian Canon, Governs Here. 9
CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. PCI Gaming Authority, 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....7

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States, 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)10

California v. FERC, 495 U.S. 490 (1990)10

Cobell v. Salazar, 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)9, 10

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon v. Jewell, 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)9

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120, 121 (2000)5

Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, 559 U.S. 1 (2010)5

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)4

Jinks v. Richland County, 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....7

Mortensen v. United States, 322 U.S. 369 (1944)5

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Commission, 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)10

Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)2, 3

Penobscot Indian Nation v. Key Bank of Maine, 112 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 1997)10

Rancheria v. Jewell, 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015).....10

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983)6

Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius, 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011)10

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Haaland, 25 F.4th 12 (D.C. Cir. 2022) *passim*

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)9

Truck Trailer Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA, 17 F.4th 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2021)4

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)4
25 U.S.C § 2719(a)8
MILCSA § 108(b)(1)(A).....2
MILCSA § 108(b)(1)(B).....2
MILCSA § 108(c)(4) *passim*
MILCSA § 108(c)(5) *passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988), *as reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 30717

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011).....3
Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/for> (last visited Nov. 17, 2022)3
Oxford English Dictionary (Mar. 2021), <https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/72761?rskey=vKD4ly&result=2#eid>.....3
Websters Third New International Dictionary (1993).....3
